In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture

L.S.

and Fisheries have hereunto set their Official Seal this thirteenth day of September, nineteen hundred and five.

A. W. Anstruther, Assistant-Secretary. SCHEDULE.

Public Markets and Fairs held at Builth Wells in the county of Brecon; or at Hay in the same

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.

INSTRUMENT substituting the New Church of Saint John the Baptist, situate within the new parish of Saint John the Baptist, Greenhill, in the county of Middlesex, and in the diocese of London, for the Old Church of Saint John the Baptist, formerly situate within and having been the Parish Church of the same new parish,

but now pulled down.

To all to whom these presents shall come
the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for

England send Greeting.

Whereas a new church has lately been built within the new parish of Saint John the Baptist, Greenhill, in the county of Middlesex, and in the diocese of London, and has been consecrated and

dedicated to Saint John the Baptist.

And whereas the Right Honourable and Right Reverend Arthur Foley, Bishop of the said diocese of London, as Diocesan, and as one of the patrons of the vicarage of the said new parish, and the Venerable Henry Edward James Bevan, Archdeacon of Middlesex, and the Reverend Frederick Wayland Joyce, Vicar of Harrow, in the said county and diocese, Clerk in Holy Orders, as the remaining patrons of the said vicarage of the said new parish of Saint John the Baptist, Greenhill, and the Reverend Thomas Smith, Clerk in Holy Orders, as the Vicar or Incumbent of the same vicarage, have by an Instrument under their hands, bearing date on or about the twenty-second day of July, in the year one thousand nine hundred and five, certified to us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, that it would be for the convenience of the said new parish of Saint John the Baptist, Greenhill, that the said new church of Saint John the Baptist, situate within such new parish, should be substituted for the old parish church (also dedicated to Saint John the Baptist) of the same new parish.

Now, therefore, we the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, in exercise and execution of the power or authority in that behalf contained in the Act of the eighth and ninth years of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, chapter seventy, and in the Act of the nineteenth and twentieth years of Her said late Majesty, chapter fifty-five, and of all other powers or authorities in anywise enabling us in the same behalf, do by this Instrument, under our common seal, with the consents (testified as hereinafter mentioned) of the said Arthur Foley, Bishop of the said diocese of London, and of the said Henry Edward James Bevan, Frederick Wayland Joyce, and Thomas Smith, hereby declare that the said new church of Saint John the Baptist, situate within the said new parish of Saint John the Baptist, Greenhill, and duly consecrated as aforesaid, shall be and the same is hereby substituted for the said old parish church (dedicated to Saint John the Baptist as aforesaid) of the same new parish, and that such new church shall henceforth be the parish church of the said new parish of Saint John the Baptist, Greenhill, in lieu of the said old parish church of Saint John the Baptist, as fully in all respects as if the said new church of Saint John the Baptist, so hereby substituted, had been originally the parish church of the same new parish; and we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, in further pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities aforesaid, and with such consents as aforesaid (testified as hereinafter mentioned), do hereby transfer all the endowments, emoluments, and rights of or belonging to the said old rights of or belonging to the said old parish church (dedicated to Saint John the Baptist as aforesaid), of the said new parish of Saint John the Baptist, Greenhill, or of or belonging to the Vicar or Incumbent thereof, to the said new church of Saint John the Baptist, now being by virtue of these presents the parish church of the said new parish of Saint John the Baptist, Greenhill, and to the Vicar or Incumbent thereof, and his successors, for ever.

In witness whereof to these presents we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, have set our common seal, and the said Arthur Foley, Bishop of the said diocese of London, has set his hand and affixed his episcopal seal, and the

L.S.

Henry Edward James Bevan, Frederick Wayland Joyce, and Thomas Smith have respectively set their hands and affixed their seals this twentyseventh day of July, in the year one thousand nine hundred and five.

A. F. London. (Episcopal Seal.) Henry E. J. Bevan. (L.S.) Frederick Wayland Joyce. (L.S.) Thomas Smith. (L.S.)

## TENDERS FOR LOANS ON TREASURY BILLS.

1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Thursday, the 21st instant, at one o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Acts 40 Vic., cap. 2, and 52 Vic., cap. 6, to the amount of £1,920,000, in part replacement of

Bills falling due on the 28th instant.

2. The Bills will be in amounts of £1,000, £5,000, or £10,000. They will be dated the 28th September, 1905, and will be payable at six months after date, viz.:—on the 28th March,

1906.

3. The Tenders must specify the net amount per cent. which will be given for the amounts applied for, and the Tenders of private individuals must be made through a London Banker.

4. The Bills will be issued and paid at the

Bank of England.

5. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same on Friday, the 22nd instant, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England not later than three o'clock, on Thursday, the 28th instant.

6. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any

Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 15th September, 1905.

## REGISTRATION OF BIRTHS AND DEATHS.

Notice is hereby given, that in pursuance of the provisions of the twenty-first section of an Act passed in the thirty-eighth year of the reign of Her late Majesty, intituled "The Births and Dooths Posistration Act 1874" I Sir William Deaths Registration Act, 1874," I, Sir William Cospatrick Dunbar, Bart., C.B., Registrar-General of Births, Deaths, and Marriages in England, have, with the sanction of the Local Government Board, ordered and declared that, on and after the first day of October next, Cottingham Sub-District of Sculcoates Registration District shall be divided into two Sub-Districts to be constituted as follows, viz.:—(a) A Sub-District to be called